component of equity. Upon the changes in Framework effective 1st april 2012, the Group used the transitional
provision of first-time adoption whereby the cumulative foreign currency translation differences on all foreign
operations are deemed to be zero at the date of transition as of 1st January 2011 to MFrs. accordingly, at the
date of transition to MFrs the cumulative foreign currency translation differences were adjusted to retained
earnings and the impact of adopting this accounting policy is disclosed as below:

noteS to the FinanCial StatementS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

79
IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual report 2013
 delivering more value

3. BaSiS oF preparation (Cont’d)

 3.1 (Cont’d)

  3.1(a) Foreign currency translation reserves (Cont’d)

   the reconciliation of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition reported under Frs
for those periods and at the date of transition under MFrs are shown as below:-

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY  AS
   REPORTED  RESTATED
   UNDER “FRS” ADJUSTMENT UNDER “MFRS”
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Statements of Financial Position/
   Statement of Changes in Equity

   as at 1st January 2011
   Foreign currency translation reserve  (518) 518  –
   retained earnings   57,316 (518) 56,798

   as at 1st april 2012
   Foreign currency translation reserve  (930) 518 (412)
   retained earnings   94,291 (518) 93,773

 3.2  the Group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential
amendments, that have been issued by the Malaysian accounting standards board (Masb) but are not yet effective for
the current financial year:-

  MFRSs AND IC INTERPRETATIONS (INCLUDING THE CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS)  EFFECTIVE DATE

  MFrs 9 Financial Instruments   1 January 2015
  MFrs 10 Consolidated Financial statements   1 January 2013
  MFrs 11 Joint arrangements   1 January 2013
  MFrs 12 disclosure of Interests in other entities   1 January 2013
  MFrs 13 Fair Value Measurement   1 January 2013

[…]

31.3.2012  RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000 RM‘000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   amount owing by associates  9,482 – – – – – –
   trade and other receivables  – 111,689 19,670 7,005 2,713 1,444 –
   trade and other payables  – (104,957) (469) (17) – – (806)
   trade loan  – (5,882) – – – – –
   Cash and bank balances  12 32,192 365 6,690 – – –
   deposits with licensed bank  – 20,652 – – – – –

   Currency exposure  9,494 53,694 19,566 13,678 2,713 1,444 (806)

noteS to the FinanCial StatementS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 cont’d

145
IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual report 2013
 delivering more value

52. FinanCial inStrumentS (Cont’d)

 (a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

  (i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

	 	 	 (i)	 Foreign	Currency	Risk	(cont’d)

   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

   the following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as
at the end of the reporting year, with all other variables held constant:-

   THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

   31.3.2013  31.3.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2012
   INCREASE/ INCREASE/ INCREASE/ INCREASE/
   (DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE)
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Effects on profit
   after taxation/equity

   strengthened by 10%

   - thai baht   (2,538) 712 1,171 712
   - United states dollar  (793) 4,346 (1,208) 4,027
   - euro   1,160 1,870 1,166 1,467
   - Chinese renminbi  (68) 53 – –
   - Canadian dollar  – 60 – 60
   - egyptian pound  1,094 1,026 1,094 1,026
   - Indian rupee   254 203 254 203
   - banglad taka   134 108 134 108

   Weakened by 10%

   - thai baht   2,538 (712) (1,171) (712)
   - United states dollar  793 (4,346) 1,208 (4,027)
   - euro   (1,160) (1,870) (1,166) (1,467)
   - Chinese renminbi  68 (53) – –
   - Canadian dollar  – (60) – (60)
   - egyptian pound  (1,094) (1,026) (1,094) (1,026)
   - Indian rupee   (254) (203) (254) (203)
   - banglad taka   (134) (108) (134) (108)

146
IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual report 2013
 delivering more value

52. FinanCial inStrumentS (Cont’d)

 (a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing
financial assets and liabilities. the Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. any surplus
funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.